
Office of Oil and Gas 
601 57th Street, S.E. 
Charleston, WV  25304 
(304) 926-0450 
fax: (304) 926-0452

www.dep.wv.gov

Promoting a healthy environment. 

PERMIT MODIFICATION APPROVAL 
/ 

Re: Permit Modification Approval for  

The Office of Oil and Gas has reviewed the attached permit modification for the above referenced 
permit.  The attached modification has been approved and well work may begin.  Please be 
reminded that the oil and gas inspector is to be notified twenty-four (24) hours before permitted 
well work is commenced. 

If there are any questions, please feel free to contact me at (304) 926- 0450. 

Chief 

Farm Name: 
U.S. WELL NUMBER:

Date Modification Issued:  
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WW-6B 
(04/15) 

API NO. 47-______-_________________ 
OPERATOR WELL NO. ____________ 
Well Pad Name: ________________ 

Page 1 of 3 

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA 

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS 

WELL WORK PERMIT APPLICATION 

1) Well Operator:

Operator ID County District Quadrangle 

2) Operator’s Well Number: Well Pad Name:  

3) Farm Name/Surface Owner: Public Road Access: 

4) Elevation, current ground: Elevation, proposed post-construction: 

5) Well Type (a) Gas Oil Underground Storage 

Other 

(b)If Gas Shallow Deep 

Horizontal 

6) Existing Pad: Yes or No

7) Proposed Target Formation(s), Depth(s), Anticipated Thickness and Expected Pressure(s):

8) Proposed Total Vertical Depth:

9) Formation at Total Vertical Depth:

10) Proposed Total Measured Depth:

11) Proposed Horizontal Leg Length:

12) Approximate Fresh Water Strata Depths:

13) Method to Determine Fresh Water Depths:

14) Approximate Saltwater Depths:

15) Approximate Coal Seam Depths:

16) Approximate Depth to Possible Void (coal mine, karst, other):

17) Does Proposed well location contain coal seams

directly overlying or adjacent to an active mine? Yes No 

(a) If Yes, provide Mine Info: Name:

Depth: 

Seam: 

Owner: 

Formation = Marcellus Shale, Depth = 7,219', Thickness = 136', Pressure = 4,317 psi 

MODIFICATION
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WW-6B 
(10/14) 

API NO. 47-______-_________________ 
OPERATOR WELL NO. ____________ 
Well Pad Name: ________________ 

Page 3 of 3 

19) Describe proposed well work, including the drilling and plugging back of any pilot hole:

20) Describe fracturing/stimulating methods in detail,  including anticipated max pressure and max rate:

21) Total Area to be disturbed, including roads, stockpile area, pits, etc., (acres):

22) Area to be disturbed for well pad only, less access road (acres):

23) Describe centralizer placement for each casing string:

24) Describe all cement additives associated with each cement type:

25) Proposed borehole conditioning procedures:

*Note:  Attach additional sheets as needed.
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Hole Size & MW
Casing 

(Size | Wt | Grade | Connection)
Cement

26 ''

100' Conductor
17-1/2''

Tail (50% OH excess)
160' DFGW 15.6 ppg Class A
623' Freeport Coal Air/FW Mist 13 3/8 48# H40 BTC Cement to surface
583' Pottsville Sand

750' Casing Point TVD 750' MD
750' TVD 12-1/4''

1,146' Little Lime Lead (25% OH excess)
1,207' Big Lime Air/FW Mist 14.5 ppg class A
1,291' Big Injun Sandstone Cement to surface
1,666' Berea Sandstone Tail (25% OH excess)
1,766' Fifty Foot Sandstone 9 5/8 36# J55 LTC 15.6 ppg class A
2,055' Gordon Sandstone Top of Tail @ ~2036'
2,225' Fourth Sand Sandstone
2,295' Fifth Sand Sandstone
2,545' Casing Point TVD 2545' MD

2545' TVD 8-3/4''
2,975' Speechley Sandstone Above Curve
4,300' Benson Sandstone Air/ Mist

Tail (10% OH excess)
6,786' KOP (TVD) KOP 8-1/2'' 15.2 ppg Class A

7850' MD Curve & Lateral Top of Tail @ ~6850'
7,040' Burkett Shale 6786' TVD 11.5 - 12.5 ppg MW
7,080' Tully Limestone

7,140' Hamilton Shale
7,083' Marcellus Shale Landing Point BHL

8792' MD 26035' MD
7,210' Landing Point (TVD) 7210' TVD 6758' TVD
7,219' Onondaga Dip Angle = 

Notes:
- Formation depths are estimates
- Casing Depths subject to change based on as-drilled geologic depths
- Casing weights/grades subject to change, but only if a higher 

weight/grade is used
- Cement additives may include Antifoam, LCM, accelerator, Retarder,

Fluid Loss, Gas Migration, etc to meet needed properties.
- Detailed program will be distributed before drilling the well

20" 52.73# Grade A PE&B 
Conductor

Wellhead

13-5/8" 5k

Fluid Drill with FW if air 
pack unavailable

Fluid Drill with FW if air 
pack unavailable

Su
rf

ac
e

Hole is auger drilled: No conditioning required.

Every 3rd joint from shoe to surface

Condition hole with air or FW at TD until visibly clean; 
pumping FW sweeps if needed, run casing, circulate and 

clear 1.5x pipe volume with fresh water before cementing.

Well Name:

Pad Name:

Rig KB (ft):

Target:

Abbey South 8MH

Abbey

28

Marcellus

GeologyTVD Centralizers & Wellbore Conditioning

No Centralizers

In
te

rm
ed

ia
te

Every other joint from shoe to Top of Cement

Circulate hole with synthetic based drilling fluid at TD until hole is 
clean and free of excess gas above background. TOOH and 

circulate minimum of 1 bottoms up and until returns are minimal 
at the base of the curve. Run casing, circulate and ensure good 

returns and low gas before cementing.

17,243' Lateral

5 1/2 20# HP P110 Semi-
Premium

Pr
od

uc
tio

n

91.5

Every 3rd joint from shoe to surface

Condition hole with water based drilling fluid at TD until 
visibly clean; pumping sweeps if needed, run casing, 

circulate and clear 1.5x pipe volume with water before 
cementing.
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Vertical Section at 160.95° (600 usft/in)

Begin 10.00° Build/Turn

Continue 10.00° Build/Turn

Hold 91.50° Lateral

Begin 1.50° Turn

Hold 163.38° Az

Begin 1.50° Turn

Hold 162.13° Az

Begin 1.50° Turn

Continue 1.50° Turn

Hold 160.95° Az

PBHL - 26034.80' MD
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KOP; Begin 2.00° Build

Continue 2.00° Build/Turn

Hold 45.52° Tangent

Begin 10.00° Build/Turn

Continue 10.00° Build/Turn

Hold 91.50° Lateral

Begin 1.50° Turn

Hold 163.38° Az

Begin 1.50° Turn

Hold 162.13° Az

Begin 1.50° Turn

Continue 1.50° Turn

Hold 160.95° Az

PBHL - 26034.80' MD

DESIGN TARGET DETAILS

Name TVD +N/-S +E/-W Northing Easting Latitude Longitude
LP v8 - Abbey 8MH 7210.00 445.27 3258.18 319452.65 1773608.25 39.3750160 -80.1894342
PBHL v12 - Abbey 8MH 6758.20 -15804.00 8920.96 303203.38 1779271.04 39.3305219 -80.1689747

Azimuths to Grid North
True North: 0.45°

Magnetic North: -8.92°

Magnetic Field
Strength: 51458.5nT

Dip Angle: 65.70°
Date: 1/10/2025

Model: HDGM2025

GM T

SECTION DETAILS

MD Inc Azi TVD +N/-S +E/-W Dleg TFace VSect Annotation
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2750.00 0.00 0.00 2750.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 KOP; Begin 2.00° Build
3150.00 8.00 45.00 3148.70 19.71 19.71 2.00 45.00 -12.20 Continue 2.00° Build/Turn
5079.53 45.52 72.87 4844.65 329.19 802.29 2.00 32.33 -49.31 Hold 45.52° Tangent
7850.03 45.52 72.87 6785.83 911.42 2691.33 0.00 0.00 16.92 Begin 10.00° Build/Turn
8659.08 81.34 158.59 7201.69 564.48 3200.73 10.00 93.24 511.13 Continue 10.00° Build/Turn

7 8791.97 91.50 150.00 7210.00 445.27 3258.18 10.00 -40.50 642.56 Hold 91.50° Lateral
8 9891.97 91.50 150.00 7181.21 -507.03 3807.99 0.00 0.00 1722.16 Begin 1.50° Turn
9 10783.72 91.50 163.38 7157.76 -1323.86 4159.93 1.50 89.83 2609.13 Hold 163.38° Az

10 14252.75 91.50 163.38 7067.00 -4646.84 5151.76 0.00 0.00 6073.85 Begin 1.50° Turn
11 14335.83 91.50 162.13 7064.82 -4726.16 5176.38 1.50 -89.75 6156.86 Hold 162.13° Az
12 19071.64 91.50 162.13 6940.50 -9232.04 6628.76 0.00 0.00 10890.02 Begin 1.50° Turn
13 19443.74 91.50 156.56 6930.74 -9579.97 6759.91 1.50 -89.97 11261.71 Continue 1.50° Turn
14 19736.80 91.50 160.95 6923.06 -9852.96 6866.04 1.50 89.94 11554.38 Hold 160.95° Az
15 26034.80 91.50 160.95 6758.20 -15804.00 8920.96 0.00 0.00 17850.22 PBHL - 26034.80' MD

Project: Harrison County, WV (NAD83 - GRID)
Site: Abbey Pad
Well: Abbey 8MH

Wellbore: Wellbore #1
Design: Design #13
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07 January, 2025

Plan: Design #13

Harrison County, WV (NAD83 - GRID)
Abbey Pad
Abbey 8MH

Wellbore #1

COMPASS 5000.16 Build 97 

Total Report Version 1.70

1/7/2025  4:35:39PM Page 1 04/18/2025



Planned Survey Report

Well Abbey 8MHLocal Co-ordinate Reference:Diversified Production, LLCCompany:
WELL @ 1024.00usft (28' RKB)TVD Reference:Harrison County, WV (NAD83 - GRID)Project:
WELL @ 1024.00usft (28' RKB)MD Reference:Abbey PadSite:

Abbey 8MHWell: GridNorth Reference:
Minimum CurvatureSurvey Calculation Method:Wellbore #1Wellbore:

Design: Design #13 Database: .Total Directional Production DB

Map System:
Geo Datum:

Project

Map Zone:

System Datum:US State Plane 1983
North American Datum 1983

Harrison County, WV (NAD83 - GRID)

West Virginia Northern Zone

Mean Sea Level

Site Position:
From:

Site

Latitude:
Longitude:

Position Uncertainty:

Northing:
Easting:

Abbey Pad

Map
Slot Radius:0.00 usft

usft
usft
"

319,064.16
1,770,510.16

13-3/16

39.3738837
-80.2003826

Well
Well Position

Longitude:
Latitude:

Easting:
Northing:

+E/-W
+N/-S

Position Uncertainty Ground Level:

Abbey 8MH

Wellhead Elevation:0.00

0.00
0.00

319,007.37
1,770,350.08

39.3737244
-80.2009473

996.00

usft
usft
usft

usft
usft
usft usft

°-0.45Grid Convergence:

Wellbore

Declination
(°)

Field Strength
(nT)

Sample Date Dip Angle
(°)

Wellbore #1

Model NameMagnetics

HDGM2025 1/10/2025 -9.37 65.70 51,458.50000000

Phase:Version:
Audit Notes:
Design Design #13

PLAN

Vertical Section: Depth From (TVD)
(usft)

+N/-S
(usft)

Direction
(°)

+E/-W
(usft)

Tie On Depth: 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 160.95

From
(usft)

Survey Tool Program

DescriptionTool NameSurvey (Wellbore)
To

(usft)

Date 1/7/2025

NS-GYRO-MS North sensing gyrocompassing m/sDesign #13 (Wellbore #1)0.00 650.00
MWD+HRGM OWSG MWD + HRGMDesign #13 (Wellbore #1)650.00 26,034.69

1/7/2025  4:35:39PM Page 2 04/18/2025



Planned Survey Report

Well Abbey 8MHLocal Co-ordinate Reference:Diversified Production, LLCCompany:
WELL @ 1024.00usft (28' RKB)TVD Reference:Harrison County, WV (NAD83 - GRID)Project:
WELL @ 1024.00usft (28' RKB)MD Reference:Abbey PadSite:

Abbey 8MHWell: GridNorth Reference:
Minimum CurvatureSurvey Calculation Method:Wellbore #1Wellbore:

Design: Design #13 Database: .Total Directional Production DB

Inclination
(°)

Azimuth
(°)

+E/-W
(usft)

TFO
(°)

+N/-S
(usft)

Measured
Depth
(usft)

Vertical 
Depth
(usft)

Dogleg
Rate

(°/100usft)

Build
Rate

(°/100usft)

Turn
Rate

(°/100usft) Target

Plan Summary

0.000.000.000.000.000.000.000.000.000.00
0.000.000.000.000.000.002,750.000.000.002,750.00

45.000.002.002.0019.7119.713,148.7045.008.003,150.00
32.331.441.942.00802.29329.194,844.6572.8745.525,079.53

0.000.000.000.002,691.33911.426,785.8372.8745.527,850.03
93.2410.594.4310.003,200.73564.487,201.69158.5981.348,659.08

-40.50-6.467.6510.003,258.18445.277,210.00150.0091.508,791.97 LP v8 - Abbey 8MH
0.000.000.000.003,807.99-507.037,181.21150.0091.509,891.97

89.831.500.001.504,159.93-1,323.867,157.76163.3891.5010,783.72
0.000.000.000.005,151.76-4,646.847,067.00163.3891.5014,252.75

-89.75-1.500.011.505,176.38-4,726.167,064.82162.1391.5014,335.83
0.000.000.000.006,628.76-9,232.046,940.50162.1391.5019,071.64

-89.97-1.500.001.506,759.91-9,579.976,930.74156.5691.5019,443.74
89.941.500.001.506,866.04-9,852.966,923.06160.9591.5019,736.80
0.000.000.000.008,920.96-15,804.006,758.20160.9591.5026,034.80 PBHL v12 - Abbey 8

Measured
Depth

(usft)
INC

(°)
AZI
(°)

+E/-W
(usft)

Vertical
Section

(usft)

Dogleg
Rate

(°/100usft)
+N/-S
(usft)

Build
Rate

(°/100usft)

Turn
Rate

(°/100usft)

Planned Survey

Vertical 
Depth

(usft)

Map CoordinatesLocal Coordinates Geo Coordinates
Northing

(usft)
Easting

(usft)
Latitude

(°)
Longituge

(°)

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.001,770,350.08319,007.38 39.3737244 -80.2009473

100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.001,770,350.08319,007.38 39.3737244 -80.2009473

200.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.001,770,350.08319,007.38 39.3737244 -80.2009473

300.00 0.00 0.00 300.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.001,770,350.08319,007.38 39.3737244 -80.2009473

400.00 0.00 0.00 400.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.001,770,350.08319,007.38 39.3737244 -80.2009473

500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.001,770,350.08319,007.38 39.3737244 -80.2009473

600.00 0.00 0.00 600.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.001,770,350.08319,007.38 39.3737244 -80.2009473

700.00 0.00 0.00 700.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.001,770,350.08319,007.38 39.3737244 -80.2009473

800.00 0.00 0.00 800.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.001,770,350.08319,007.38 39.3737244 -80.2009473

900.00 0.00 0.00 900.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.001,770,350.08319,007.38 39.3737244 -80.2009473

1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.001,770,350.08319,007.38 39.3737244 -80.2009473

1,100.00 0.00 0.00 1,100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.001,770,350.08319,007.38 39.3737244 -80.2009473

1,200.00 0.00 0.00 1,200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.001,770,350.08319,007.38 39.3737244 -80.2009473

1,300.00 0.00 0.00 1,300.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.001,770,350.08319,007.38 39.3737244 -80.2009473

1,400.00 0.00 0.00 1,400.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.001,770,350.08319,007.38 39.3737244 -80.2009473

1,500.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.001,770,350.08319,007.38 39.3737244 -80.2009473

1,600.00 0.00 0.00 1,600.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.001,770,350.08319,007.38 39.3737244 -80.2009473

1,700.00 0.00 0.00 1,700.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.001,770,350.08319,007.38 39.3737244 -80.2009473

1,800.00 0.00 0.00 1,800.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.001,770,350.08319,007.38 39.3737244 -80.2009473

1,900.00 0.00 0.00 1,900.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.001,770,350.08319,007.38 39.3737244 -80.2009473
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Planned Survey Report

Well Abbey 8MHLocal Co-ordinate Reference:Diversified Production, LLCCompany:
WELL @ 1024.00usft (28' RKB)TVD Reference:Harrison County, WV (NAD83 - GRID)Project:
WELL @ 1024.00usft (28' RKB)MD Reference:Abbey PadSite:

Abbey 8MHWell: GridNorth Reference:
Minimum CurvatureSurvey Calculation Method:Wellbore #1Wellbore:

Design: Design #13 Database: .Total Directional Production DB

Measured
Depth

(usft)
INC

(°)
AZI
(°)

+E/-W
(usft)

Vertical
Section

(usft)

Dogleg
Rate

(°/100usft)
+N/-S
(usft)

Build
Rate

(°/100usft)

Turn
Rate

(°/100usft)

Planned Survey

Vertical 
Depth

(usft)

Map CoordinatesLocal Coordinates Geo Coordinates
Northing

(usft)
Easting

(usft)
Latitude

(°)
Longituge

(°)

2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.001,770,350.08319,007.38 39.3737244 -80.2009473

2,100.00 0.00 0.00 2,100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.001,770,350.08319,007.38 39.3737244 -80.2009473

2,200.00 0.00 0.00 2,200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.001,770,350.08319,007.38 39.3737244 -80.2009473

2,300.00 0.00 0.00 2,300.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.001,770,350.08319,007.38 39.3737244 -80.2009473

2,400.00 0.00 0.00 2,400.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.001,770,350.08319,007.38 39.3737244 -80.2009473

2,500.00 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.001,770,350.08319,007.38 39.3737244 -80.2009473

2,600.00 0.00 0.00 2,600.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.001,770,350.08319,007.38 39.3737244 -80.2009473

2,700.00 0.00 0.00 2,700.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.001,770,350.08319,007.38 39.3737244 -80.2009473

2,750.00 0.00 0.00 2,750.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.001,770,350.08319,007.38 39.3737244 -80.2009473

2,800.00 1.00 45.00 2,800.00 0.31 0.31 -0.19 2.00 2.00 0.001,770,350.39319,007.69 39.3737252 -80.2009462

2,900.00 3.00 45.00 2,899.93 2.78 2.78 -1.72 2.00 2.00 0.001,770,352.85319,010.15 39.3737321 -80.2009376

3,000.00 5.00 45.00 2,999.68 7.71 7.71 -4.77 2.00 2.00 0.001,770,357.79319,015.09 39.3737457 -80.2009202

3,100.00 7.00 45.00 3,099.13 15.10 15.10 -9.34 2.00 2.00 0.001,770,365.18319,022.48 39.3737662 -80.2008943

3,150.00 8.00 45.00 3,148.70 19.71 19.71 -12.20 2.00 2.00 0.001,770,369.79319,027.09 39.3737789 -80.2008781

3,200.00 8.86 48.47 3,198.16 24.73 25.06 -15.19 2.00 1.72 6.951,770,375.13319,032.11 39.3737928 -80.2008593

3,300.00 10.66 53.71 3,296.71 35.31 38.28 -20.88 2.00 1.79 5.231,770,388.35319,042.69 39.3738221 -80.2008129

3,400.00 12.51 57.42 3,394.67 46.61 54.86 -26.16 2.00 1.86 3.721,770,404.93319,053.99 39.3738535 -80.2007545

3,500.00 14.41 60.18 3,491.92 58.63 74.78 -31.01 2.00 1.89 2.761,770,424.86319,066.01 39.3738870 -80.2006844

3,600.00 16.33 62.31 3,588.34 71.35 98.02 -35.45 2.00 1.92 2.131,770,448.10319,078.73 39.3739224 -80.2006025

3,700.00 18.26 64.00 3,683.82 84.75 124.55 -39.46 2.00 1.94 1.691,770,474.63319,092.13 39.3739597 -80.2005091

3,800.00 20.21 65.38 3,778.23 98.82 154.34 -43.03 2.00 1.95 1.371,770,504.42319,106.19 39.3739990 -80.2004041

3,900.00 22.17 66.52 3,871.47 113.53 187.35 -46.16 2.00 1.96 1.141,770,537.43319,120.91 39.3740401 -80.2002877

4,000.00 24.13 67.48 3,963.41 128.88 223.54 -48.86 2.00 1.96 0.961,770,573.62319,136.26 39.3740830 -80.2001601

4,100.00 26.10 68.31 4,053.95 144.84 262.87 -51.11 2.00 1.97 0.831,770,612.94319,152.22 39.3741277 -80.2000215

4,200.00 28.07 69.03 4,142.98 161.39 305.28 -52.91 2.00 1.97 0.721,770,655.36319,168.77 39.3741740 -80.1998719

4,300.00 30.05 69.66 4,230.39 178.52 350.73 -54.26 2.00 1.98 0.631,770,700.81319,185.89 39.3742220 -80.1997116

4,400.00 32.03 70.22 4,316.07 196.19 399.17 -55.16 2.00 1.98 0.561,770,749.24319,203.57 39.3742716 -80.1995407

4,500.00 34.01 70.72 4,399.91 214.40 450.52 -55.61 2.00 1.98 0.501,770,800.60319,221.78 39.3743226 -80.1993596

4,600.00 35.99 71.18 4,481.82 233.12 504.74 -55.61 2.00 1.98 0.451,770,854.82319,240.49 39.3743752 -80.1991683

4,700.00 37.98 71.59 4,561.70 252.32 561.75 -55.15 2.00 1.98 0.411,770,911.83319,259.70 39.3744291 -80.1989672

4,800.00 39.96 71.96 4,639.44 271.98 621.49 -54.24 2.00 1.99 0.381,770,971.56319,279.36 39.3744844 -80.1987564

4,900.00 41.95 72.31 4,714.96 292.08 683.87 -52.88 2.00 1.99 0.351,771,033.95319,299.46 39.3745409 -80.1985363

5,000.00 43.94 72.63 4,788.15 312.60 748.84 -51.07 2.00 1.99 0.321,771,098.91319,319.98 39.3745986 -80.1983070

5,079.53 45.52 72.87 4,844.65 329.19 802.29 -49.31 2.00 1.99 0.301,771,152.36319,336.57 39.3746453 -80.1981184

5,100.00 45.52 72.87 4,859.00 333.50 816.24 -48.82 0.00 0.00 0.001,771,166.32319,340.87 39.3746574 -80.1980692

5,200.00 45.52 72.87 4,929.06 354.51 884.43 -46.43 0.00 0.00 0.001,771,234.50319,361.89 39.3747166 -80.1978285

5,300.00 45.52 72.87 4,999.13 375.53 952.61 -44.03 0.00 0.00 0.001,771,302.69319,382.90 39.3747757 -80.1975879

5,400.00 45.52 72.87 5,069.19 396.54 1,020.80 -41.64 0.00 0.00 0.001,771,370.87319,403.92 39.3748349 -80.1973473
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5,500.00 45.52 72.87 5,139.26 417.56 1,088.98 -39.25 0.00 0.00 0.001,771,439.06319,424.94 39.3748940 -80.1971067

5,600.00 45.52 72.87 5,209.33 438.57 1,157.17 -36.86 0.00 0.00 0.001,771,507.24319,445.95 39.3749532 -80.1968661

5,700.00 45.52 72.87 5,279.39 459.59 1,225.35 -34.47 0.00 0.00 0.001,771,575.43319,466.97 39.3750123 -80.1966255

5,800.00 45.52 72.87 5,349.46 480.60 1,293.53 -32.08 0.00 0.00 0.001,771,643.61319,487.98 39.3750715 -80.1963848

5,900.00 45.52 72.87 5,419.52 501.62 1,361.72 -29.69 0.00 0.00 0.001,771,711.80319,509.00 39.3751306 -80.1961442

6,000.00 45.52 72.87 5,489.59 522.63 1,429.90 -27.30 0.00 0.00 0.001,771,779.98319,530.01 39.3751898 -80.1959036

6,100.00 45.52 72.87 5,559.66 543.65 1,498.09 -24.91 0.00 0.00 0.001,771,848.16319,551.03 39.3752489 -80.1956630

6,200.00 45.52 72.87 5,629.72 564.67 1,566.27 -22.52 0.00 0.00 0.001,771,916.35319,572.04 39.3753081 -80.1954224

6,300.00 45.52 72.87 5,699.79 585.68 1,634.46 -20.13 0.00 0.00 0.001,771,984.53319,593.06 39.3753672 -80.1951817

